

2016-02-18

**OBJECTS AND REASONS**

This Bill would amend the *Civil Aviation Act*, Cap. 288B.

*Arrangement of Sections*

1. Short title
2. Amendment of section 7 of Cap. 288B
3. Amendment of section 10 of Cap. 288B
4. Amendment of section 86 of Cap. 288B
5. Amendment of Cap. 288B

## **BARBADOS**

A Bill entitled

An Act to amend the *Civil Aviation Act*, Cap. 288B.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Barbados as follows:

### **Short title**

- 1.** This Act may be cited as the *Civil Aviation (Amendment) Act, 2016*.

**Amendment of section 7 of Cap. 288B**

**2.** *Section 7 of the Civil Aviation Act, Cap. 288B, in this Act referred to as the principal Act is amended by deleting the shoulder note of that section and substituting the following:*

**“Duties of the Director of Civil Aviation”.**

**Amendment of section 10 of Cap. 288B**

**3.** *Section 10 of the principal Act is amended in subsection (1) by deleting paragraph (ee) and substituting the following:*

*“(ee)the application of the Convention and the implementation of the obligations of Barbados under the Convention; and”.*

**Amendment of section 86 of Cap. 288B**

**4.** *Section 86 of the principal Act is amended by deleting subsection (2) and substituting the following:*

*“(2) For the purposes of this section,*

*“air operator certificate” means a certificate issued under the Civil Aviation (Air Operator’s Certification and Administration) Regulations, 2007 (S.I. 2007 No. 173) that authorises the holder of the certificate to operate an aircraft for the purpose of public transport;*

*“certificate of airworthiness” means a certificate issued under the Civil Aviation (Airworthiness) Regulations, 2007 (S.I. 2007 No. 175).”.*

**Amendment of Cap. 288B**

**5.(1)** *The Civil Aviation Act, is amended by deleting the word “airport” wherever it appears and substituting the word “aerodrome”.*

**(2)** *Notwithstanding subsection (1), the word “Airport” shall not be substituted when referring to the “Grantley Adams International Airport”.*

Read three times and passed the House of Assembly this  
day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

**Speaker**

Read three times and passed the Senate this \_\_\_\_\_ day of  
, 2016.

**President**